STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco CA 94102-3298

Pacific Gas & Electric Company
ELC (Corp ID 39)

Status of Advice Letter 4238G/5810E
As of June 26, 2020

Subject:  Sale and Conveyance of a Parcel of Land in the City of San Francisco, San Francisco
County Request for Approval under Section 851 and General Order 173
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AL Certificate Contact Information:
Annie Ho

415-973-8794
PGETariffs@pge.com



STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco CA 94102-3298

To: Energy Company Filing Advice Letter
From: Energy Division PAL Coordinator

Subject: Your Advice Letter Filing

The Energy Division of the California Public Utilities Commission has processed your
recent Advice Letter (AL) filing and is returning an AL status certificate for your records.

The AL status certificate indicates:

Advice Letter Number

Name of Filer

CPUC Corporate ID number of Filer

Subject of Filing

Date Filed

Disposition of Filing (Accepted, Rejected, Withdrawn, etc.)

Effective Date of Filing

Other Miscellaneous Information (e.g., Resolution, if applicable, etc.)

The Energy Division has made no changes to your copy of the Advice Letter Filing; please
review your Advice Letter Filing with the information contained in the AL status certificate,
and update your Advice Letter and tariff records accordingly.

Allinquiries to the California Public Utilities Commission on the status of your Advice
Letter Filing will be answered by Energy Division staff based on the information contained
in the Energy Division's PAL database from which the AL status certificate is generated. If
you have any questions on this matter please contact the:

Energy Division's Tariff Unit by e-mail to
edtariffunit@cpuc.ca.gov



Pacific Gas and
) Electric Company..

Erik Jacobson Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Director 77 Beale St., Mail Code B13U
Regulatory Relations P.0. Box 770000

San Francisco, CA 94177

Fax: 415.973.3582

April 17, 2020

Advice 4238-G/5810-E
(Pacific Gas and Electric Company ID U 39 M)

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

Subject: Sale and Conveyance of a Parcel of Land in the City of San
Francisco, San Francisco County — Request for Approval under
Section 851 and General Order 173

Purpose

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E or the Company) requests Public Utilities
Commission (Commission) approval under Public Utilities Code Section 851 (Section
851) and General Order 173 to sell and convey real property (Property) located in the
City of San Francisco, California, in San Francisco County, as set forth in the
Purchase and Sale Agreement (PSA) between the Company and Alex Tokar and
Biana Tokar (Buyer), dated October 2, 2019 and Addendum Number 2, dated
November 19, 2019 (Agreement) for a purchase price of $2,400,000. The original
purchase price was $2,495,000. Citing higher than anticipated costs to renovate the
Property, the Buyer requested a $95,000 reduction in the purchase price, which PG&E
agreed to. The Property resides on approximately .0525 acres of improved real
property with a residential home located at 180 Alhambra Street in the City of San
Francisco. The Agreement is attached as Attachment 1.

PG&E will be retaining an easement along the northwestern boundary of the Property
for an overhead electric distribution pole line. PG&E does not use the Property for any
other utility purpose and granting this transaction will not be adverse to the public
interest.

Background

A predecessor of PG&E owned and operated a manufactured gas plant (MGP) in the
Marina District of San Francisco beginning in 1883. PG&E formed in 1905 and
operated the MGP until 1906, when the MGP was damaged in the Great Earthquake.
The Property is located within the footprint of that MGP.

t Addendum 1, which addresses Commission approval of the Agreement and tax proration
was executed concurrently with the Agreement on November 19, 2019.
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The Company acquired the Property in 2015 for the purpose of environmental
remediation due to contamination caused by the MGP. PG&E held an easement along
the northwestern boundary of the Property for an overhead electric distribution pole
line at the time the property was acquired in 2015. As part of the Agreement, PG&E
will be retaining an easement to allow the continued use of this overhead electric pole
line when the property is transferred to the Buyer. Except for this easement, PG&E
does not have any intent to use this property for any other utility purpose.

PG&E has worked with the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) to
develop a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement for the Property. The required work
described in the Voluntary Cleanup Agreement is complete, and the DTSC has given
PG&E Remedial Action Certification to certify the remediation work is complete. The
Remedial Action Certification is attached as Attachment 2. PG&E has executed a
Land Use Covenant (LUC) with the DTSC, which restricts drilling, extraction of
groundwater, or disturbance of soil four feet below the surface. The LUC is attached
as Attachment 3.

PG&E engaged Compass, a licensed real estate brokerage firm (Broker) to market
and sell the property. A Broker Opinion of Value, prepared by Eric Altree and Shannon
Hughes of Compass, with an effective date of August 21, 2019 (BOV), established the
fair market value at $2,650,000. Following a marketing period of 40 days, PG&E
entered into the Agreement with the Buyer on October 2, 2019, as amended
November 19, 2019 to sell the Property for $2,400,000.

The proposed transaction is not adverse to the public interest. PG&E will be disposing
of property that is not necessary in support of its safe and reliable delivery of services
to the public. PG&E will not see a decrease in its delivery of services to the public as a
result of this transaction since PG&E is retaining an easement to continue using the
overhead electric pole line.

CPUC Tribal Lands Policy

On December 5, 2019, the Commission adopted the Land Disposition Policy, titled,
Investor-Owned Utility Real Property-Land Disposition — First Right of Refusal for
Disposition of Real Property Within the Ancestral Territories of California Native
American Tribes (the Policy). This Policy states that the CPUC to hold stakeholder
workshops and adoption of formal implementation guidelines, which will clarify
procedures for compliance, but that until implementation guidelines are in place, the
Commission directs PG&E to notify of proposed dispositions of real property to those
Native American tribes whose ancestral territory the real property lies within, and the
tribe or tribes shall have 90 days to respond to the notification as to its interest in the

property.

In the instant case, PG&E and Buyer executed the PSA on October 2, 2019. Although
the PSA preceded the Policy adoption, in the spirit of the Policy, PG&E has notified
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the Amah Mutsun Tribal Band of Mission San Juan Bautista, Costanoan Rumsen
Carmel Tribe, Costanoan Rumsen Carmel Tribe, Muwekma Ohlone Indian Tribe of the
SF Bay Area, and The Ohlone Indian Tribe, which were identified by the Native
American Heritage Commission as being registered to receive notifications of
transactions in this area. The notification letters are included as Attachment 4. PG&E
is serving this Advice Letter to the tribes that received the notification letters in
Attachment 4. For the above reasons, the Commission should approve this Section
851 request to sell the Property to Buyer, and find that doing so is not adverse to the
public interest because it will not impair PG&E’s provision of safe and reliable utility
service.

In accordance with General Order 173, Rule 4, PG&E provides the following
information related to the proposed transaction:

€) Identity and Addresses of All Parties to the Proposed Transaction:

Pacific Gas and Electric Company Alex Tokar, Biana Tokar

Molly Zimney 178 8" Avenue

Law Department San Francisco, CA 94118
P.O. Box 7442 Telephone: (415) 860-8434
San Francisco, CA 94120 Email: alextokar@yahoo.com

Telephone: (415) 973-6840
Facsimile: (415) 973-5520
Email: MEZ3@pge.com

(b) Complete Description of the Property Including Present Location,
Condition and Use:

The real property located at 180 Alhambra Street in the City and County of San
Francisco (Assessor’s Parcel Number 0463A-015, SBE Number 135-38-048-1).
The 0.0525 acre parcel currently has a residential home on it.

The Property is subject to an LUC, which restricts drilling, extraction of
groundwater, or disturbance of soil four feet below the surface. A map showing
the location of the Property to be sold is attached as Attachment 5.

(c) Intended Use of the Property:
The property is zoned RH-3 (Residential-House, Three Family) and a single-
family 2,864 square-foot home is built on the property. PG&E expects the
property to continue to be used as a single-family residential home.

(d) Complete Description of Financial Terms of the Proposed Transaction:
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(e)

(f)

9)

The buyer has agreed to purchase the property for $2,400,000. The terms and
conditions for the proposed sale are contained in the Agreement attached as
Attachment 1.

Description of How Financial Proceeds of the Transaction Will Be
Distributed:

The property to be sold was originally purchased by PG&E and recorded as an
expense in the Hazardous Substance Mechanism balancing accounts as part
of PG&E’s ongoing hazardous clean-up program costs, whereby costs are
shared 90% with utility ratepayers and 10% with utility shareholders, as
adopted in D. 94-05-020.

Accordingly, proceeds from the sale of the property will be credited back to the
Hazardous Substance Mechanism via the Hazardous Substance Mechanism
balancing accounts, where 90% of the sale proceeds less any transaction costs
to be received will be shared with PG&E’s ratepayers and 10% of the sale
proceeds less any transaction costs to be received will be shared with PG&E’s
shareholders.

Statement on the Impact of the Transaction on Ratebase and Any Effect
on the Ability of the Utility to Serve Customers and the Public:

The Property to be sold was originally recorded as an expense in the
Hazardous Substance Mechanism balancing accounts and is not included in
rate base. The sale of the Property does not adversely affect existing
ratepayers.

PG&E will be disposing of a property that is not necessary in support of its safe
and reliable delivery of service to its customers. PG&E will not see a decrease
in its delivery of services to the public as a result of this transaction.

As described in Background above, the company is reserving an easement to
maintain access to and protect its existing utility facilities located on the
Property. However, this reservation will have no effect on the Company’s rate
base.

The Original Cost, Present Book Value, and Present Fair Market Value for
Sales of Real Property and Depreciable Assets, and a Detailed Description
of How the Fair Market Value Was Determined (e.g., Appraisal):

The original cost of the property is $3,300,000, as purchased in year 2015.

As mentioned above, the property to be sold was originally purchased by the
utility and recorded as an expense in the Hazardous Substance Mechanism
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(h)

(i)

()

(k)

()

balancing accounts. The term “Present Book Value” is not applicable as the
property was not capitalized on the company’s books.

PG&E engaged the Broker for the sale of the Property. A Broker Opinion of
Value, prepared by Eric Altree and Shannon Hughes of Compass, with an
effective date of August 21, 2019, established the fair market value at
$2,650,000

The Fair Market Rental Value for Leases of Real Property, and a Detailed
Description of How the Fair Market Rental Value Was Determined:

Not applicable.

The Fair Market Value of the Easement or Right-of-Way, and a Detailed
Description of How the Fair Market Value Was Determined:

Not applicable.

A Complete Description of any Recent Past (Within the Prior Two Years)
or Anticipated Future Transactions that May Appear To Be Related to the
Present Transaction:

Not applicable.

Sufficient Information and Documentation (Including Environmental
Information) to Show that All of Eligibility Criteria Set Forth in Rule 3 of
General Order 173 are Satisfied:

PG&E has provided information in this Advice Letter to satisfy the eligibility
criteria under General Order 173 in that:

e The activity proposed in the transaction will not require environmental
review by the CPUC as a Lead Agency;

e The transaction will not have an adverse effect on the pubic interest or
on the ability of PG&E to provide safe and reliable service to its
customers at reasonable rates;

e The transaction will not materially impact the rate base of PG&E; and

e The transaction does not warrant a more comprehensive review that
would be provided through a formal Section 851 application.

Additional Information to Assist in the Review of the Advice Letter:

PG&E is not aware of any additional relevant information other than what is
included with this advice letter.
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(m)

Environmental Information

Pursuant to General Order 173, the Advice Letter program applies to proposed
transactions that will not require environmental review by the CPUC as a lead
agency under the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA") either
because: (a) a statutory or categorical exemption applies (the applicant must
provide a Notice of Exemption from the Lead Agency or explain why an
exemption applies), or (b) because the transaction is not a project under CEQA
(the applicant must explain the reasons why it believes that the transaction is
not a project), or (c) because another public agency, acting as the Lead Agency
under CEQA, has completed environmental review of the project, and the
Commission is required to perform environmental review of the project only as
a Responsible Agency under CEQA.

If the transaction is not a “project” under CEQA, please explain why:
Per (b) above, the proposed transaction is not a “project” under CEQA

as it only constitutes a change in ownership; therefore, the proposed
transaction will not require environmental review.

Protests

***Due to the COVID-19 pandemic and the shelter at home orders, PG&E is
currently unable to receive protests or comments to this advice letter via U.S.
mail or fax. Please submit protests or comments to this advice letter to
EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov and PGETariffs@pge.com***

Anyone wishing to protest this submittal may do so by sending a letter by May 7, 2020,
which is 20 days from the date of this submittal. The protest must state the grounds
upon which it is based, including such items as financial and service impact, and
should be submitted expeditiously. Protests should be mailed to:

CPUC Energy Division

ED Tariff Unit

505 Van Ness Avenue, 4" Floor
San Francisco, California 94102

Facsimile: (415) 703-2200
E-mail: EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov

Copies of protests also should be mailed to the attention of the Director, Energy
Division, Room 4004, at the address shown above.

The protest shall also be sent to PG&E either via E-mail or U.S. mail (and by facsimile,
if possible) at the address shown below on the same date it is mailed or delivered to
the Commission:
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Erik Jacobson

Director, Regulatory Relations

c/o Megan Lawson

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street, Mail Code B13U
P.O. Box 770000

San Francisco, California 94177

Facsimile: (415) 973-3582
E-mail: PGETariffs@pge.com

Any person (including individuals, groups, or organizations) may protest or respond to
an advice letter (General Order 96-B, Section 7.4). The protest shall contain the
following information: specification of the advice letter protested; grounds for the
protest; supporting factual information or legal argument; name, telephone number,
postal address, and (where appropriate) e-mail address of the protestant; and
statement that the protest was sent to the utility no later than the day on which the
protest was submitted to the reviewing Industry Division (General Order 96-B, Section
3.11).

Effective Date

Pursuant to the review process outlined in General Order 173, PG&E requests that
this Tier 2 advice submittal become effective on May 17, 2020, which is 30 days from
the date of submittal.

Notice

In accordance with General Order 96-B, Section IV, a copy of this advice letter is
being sent electronically and/or via U.S. mail to parties shown on the attached list.
Address changes to the General Order 96-B service list should be directed to PG&E at
email address PGETariffs@pge.com. For changes to any other service list, please
contact the Commission’s Process Office at (415) 703-2021 or at
Process_Office@cpuc.ca.gov. Send all electronic approvals to PGETariffs@pge.com.
Advice letter submittals can also be accessed electronically at:
http://www.pge.com/tariffs.

IS/
Erik Jacobson
Director, Regulatory Relations

Attachment 1 — Purchase and Sale Agreement between PG&E and Buyer
(Agreement)
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Attachment 2 — Remedial Action Certification

Attachment 3 — Land Use Covenant (LUC)

Attachment 4 — Letters to Tribes Pursuant to the Tribal Land Policy
Attachment 5 — Map of Subject Property



Advice 4238-G/5810-E

Frkkkxeeekikk SERVICE LIST for Advice 4238-G/5810-E *rx**xiirxx
APPENDIX A

Jonathan Reiger

Legal Division

505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 355-5596
jzr@cpuc.ca.gov

Mary Jo Borak

Energy Division

505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-1333
bor@cpuc.ca.gov

Robert (Mark) Pocta
Public Advocates Office
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703- 2871
robert.pocta@cpuc.ca.gov

Andrew Barnsdale
Energy Division

505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-3221
bca@cpuc.ca.gov

xxxxxxxxxxx 3rd PartieS***********************
Alex and Biana Tokar
178 8" Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94118
Telephone: (415) 860-8434
Facsimile: (415) 474-4478
Email: alextokar@yahoo.com

City and County of San Francisco
City Hall, Room 168

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4678

*xeexxTribes Pursuant to the Tribal Land Policy **xx++*

Amah MutsunTribal Band of
Mission San Juan Bautista
Irenne Zwierlein, Chairperson
789 Canada Road

Woodside, CA, 94062

Phone: (650) 851 - 7489

Fax: (650) 332-1526
amahmutsuntribal@gmail.com

Costanoan Rumsen Carmel
Tribe

Tony Cerda, Chairperson
244 E. 1st Street

Pomona, CA, 91766
Phone: (909) 629 - 6081
Fax: (909) 524-8041
rumsen@aol.com

Indian Canyon Mutsun Band of
Costanoan

Ann Marie Sayers, Chairperson
P.O. Box 28

Hollister, CA, 95024

Phone: (831) 637 - 4238
ams@indiancanyon.org

Muwekma Ohlone Indian Tribe
of the SF Bay Area

Monica Arellano,

20885 Redwood Road, Suite 232
Castro Valley, CA, 94546

Phone: (408) 205 - 9714
marellano@muwekma.org

The Ohlone Indian Tribe
Andrew Galvan,

P.O. Box 3388

Fremont, CA, 94539
Phone: (510) 882 - 0527
Fax: (510) 687-9393
chochenyo@AOL.com

April 17, 2020



ADVICE LETTER

SUMMARY

ENERGY UTILITY

MUST BE COMPLETED BY UTILITY (Attach additional pages as needed)

Company name/CPUC Utility No.: Pacific Gas and Electric Company (ID U39 M)

Utility type: Contact Person: Annie Ho
E ELC E GAS |:| WATER Phone #: (415) 973-8794
E-mail: PGETariffs@pee.com
[] PLC [] HEAT A T
E-mail Disposition Notice to: AMHP@pge.com
EXPLANATION OF UTILITY TYPE (Date Submitted / Received Stamp by CPUC)
ELC = Electric GAS = Gas _
PLC = Pipeline  HEAT = Heat WATER = Water
Advice Letter (AL) #: 4238-G/5810-E Tier Designation: 2

Subject of AL: ga1e and Conveyance of a Parcel of Land in the City of San Francisco, San Francisco County — Request for
Approval under Section 851 and General Order 173

Keywords (choose from CPUC listing): Section 851. Actreement

ALType: [] Monthly [] Quarterly [ ] Annual [O] One-Time[ ] Other:
If AL submitted in compliance with a Commission order, indicate relevant Decision/Resolution #:

Does AL replace a withdrawn or rejected AL? If so, identify the prior AL: No
Summarize differences between the AL and the prior withdrawn or rejected AL:
Confidential treatment requested? |:| Yes @ No

If yes, specification of confidential information:

Confidential information will be made available to appropriate parties who execute a
nondisclosure agreement. Name and contact information to request nondisclosure agreement/
access to confidential information:

Resolution required? |:| Yes @ No
Requested effective date: 5/17/20 No. of tariff sheets: N/A

Estimated system annual revenue effect (%): N/A
Estimated system average rate effect (%): N/A

When rates are affected by AL, include attachment in AL showing average rate effects on customer classes
(residential, small commercial, large C/I, agricultural, lighting).

Tariff schedules affected: N/A

Service affected and changes proposed™ /A

Pending advice letters that revise the same tariff sheets: N /A

'Discuss in AL if more space is needed. Clear Form




Protests and all other correspondence regarding this AL are due no later than 20 days after the date
of this submittal, unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, and shall be sent to:

Name: Erik Tacobson. c/o Megan Lawson

CPUC, Energy Division Title: Ditector. Regulatorv Relations

Attention: Tariff Unit Utility Name: Pacific Gas and Electric Company
505 Van Ness Avenue Address: 77 Beale Street, Mail Code B13U

San Francisco, CA 94102 City: San Francisco, CA 94177

Email: EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov State: California Zip: 94177

Telephone (xxx) xxx-xxxx: (415)973-2093
Facsimile (xxx) xxx-xxxx: (415)973-3582
Email: PGETariffs@pge.com

Name:

Title:

Utility Name:

Address:

City:

State: District of Columbia Zip:
Telephone (xxx) XXX-Xxxx:

Facsimile (xxx) xxx-xxxx:

Email:

Clear Form


mailto:EDTariffUnit%40cpuc.ca.gov?subject=

Attachment 1

Purchase and Sale Agreement between PG&E and Buyer
(Agreement)








































































Attachment 2

Remedial Action Certification






be piaced on DTSC's list of sites that have land use covenants to ensure
proper monitoring of site activities and land use.

Site Name and Location: (Street address, County, and City)

Former Fillmore Manufactured Gas Plant Site o
Property located at 180 Alhambra Street, San Francisco, San Francisco County,
California

A. List any other names that have been used to identify this site: NA
B. Address of site if different from above: NA

C. Assessor's Parcel Numbers: 0463A015
Responsible Parties: Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
Relationship to Site: Former operator

Brief Description and History of the Site:

From approximately 1886 until 1906, the Property was part of a larger parcel that
was used as a Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) also known as the “Filimore
MGP" (Site). Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) purchased the Fillmore
MGP in 1905 and operated the MGP until it was destroyed as a result of the April
18, 1906 earthquake. Later, the Property was also part of an area owned by the
City and County of San Francisco (the “City”) and developed as the site of the
Panama Pacific International Exhibition (PPIE), from approximately 1912 through
1916. After the PPIE, the Property was part of a larger residential development
in the 1920's. The house on the Property was originally built in 1925.

Currently, the Property is used as a single-family residence. The Property is
approximately 2,286 square feet and is occupied by a single-family residential
building.

The Preliminary Study indicates that soil in the rear yard and beneath the house
is likely to contain polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH) concentrations above
the unrestricted use cleanup goal but at depths at or greater than 4 feet below
ground surface (ft. bgs). Pursuant to the Site Remedial Action Plan, the soil in
the upper 4 ft. is a Cap to the impacted soil below 4 ft. bgs.

2




Type of Site:

Has the Site been identified in the EnviroStor database as an active DTSC
site?

Yes _X_ No

RCRA-Permitted Facilty _~  Bond-funded -
RCRA Facility Closure __ RP-Funded X
NPL ____ Federal Facility

Other (i.e. walk-in) Explain Briefly;

Size of the Site:

Small X Medium__ Large_  Extra-Large

Dates of Remedial Action:

a. Initiated: NA ~ b. Completed: NA

Response Action Taken on Site: (check appropriate action)

X_ Remedial Action (satisfactory abatement of site)
Final Removal Action

RCRA enforcement/closure action

No action, further ihvestigatidn verified that no clean-up action at the site was

need.

A, Type of Remedial or Removal Action: {e.g. excavation and disposal, on-
site treatment, etc.)

. Land Use Covenant (DOC-2019-K728939-00) recorded on February 6,
2019




10.

1.

Estimated quantity of waste associated with the site (i.e.,
tons/gallons/cubic yards) which was:

treated amount;
untreated (capped sites) ~ amount;
removed amount;

Cleanup Levels/Standards:

a.

b.

C.

What were the cleanup standards established by DTSC pursuant to the
Final Remedial Action Plan (RAP)?

Soil cleanup goals: For the upper 4 feet- 0.9 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg) for PAH’s as benzo(a)pyrene equivalents (BaP EQ), 1,600 mg/kg
for total cyanide, 1.1 mg/kg for benzene, 5,000 mg/kg for toluene, 5.4
mg/kg for ethylbenzene, 600 mg/kg for p-xylene, 590 mg/kg for m-xylene,
and 690 mg/kg for o-xylene.

- Were the specified cleanup s_tandards met? yesX no

If "no”, why not:

DTSC Involvement in the Removal Action:

A.

Did DTSC order the Removal Action?

Yes _ No X Date of Voluntary Cleanup Agreement;: May 27, 2010

Did DTSC review and approve the following planslprocedures‘?
(indicate date of reviewl/approval, if done):

Sampling and Analysis Procedures Date: 1/25/2013
Remedial Action Plan Date: 5/15/2012
Property Investigation Report Date: 9/18/2013

If site was abated by responsible party, did DTSC receive a signed
statement from a licensed professional on all phases of the Remedial
Actions? (indicate date of statement)

Yes X No




Remedial Action Plan Date:; 5/15/2012
Design and Construction Specifications Date: NA

Post-Remediation Date: NA

Did a registered engineer or geologist verify that acceptable
engineering practices were implemented?

Yes X No Michael Rose, P.G. No. 8906 (Expiration: 8/31/2014)
Did DTSC confirm completion of all Remedial Actions?

Yes _X__No Date: Land Use Covenant (DOC-2019-K728939-00)
recorded on February 6, 2019

Did DTSC (directly or through a contractor) actually perform the
Remedial Action?

Yes _ No _X
Was there a community relations plan in place?

Yes _X No___ Public Participation Plan (December 2010)
PG&E maintains a Community Resource Office at 1593
North Point Street, San Francisco (415) 973-0270

Was a removal/remedial action plan developed for this site?
Yes X No
Did DTSC hold public meetings regarding the draft RAP?

Yes X No___ This Property is located within the area of the former
PG&E former Fillmore MGP and was investigated under
the RAP for the larger Site. The public comment period
for the RAP was held from March 15 through April 18,
2012 and a community meeting was held on April 2,
2012 to present the RAP and answer any questions or
concerns.




J. Were public comments addressed?

Yes X No_ A Responsiveness Summary (dated May 3, 2012) is
included as Appendix D of the approved RAP.

K. Are all of the facts cited above adequately documented in the DTSC
files? _

Yes X No
If no, identify areas where documentation is lacking: None.

EPA Involvement in the Remedial Action;

A. Was EPA involved in the site cleanup?
Yes _ No X _

B. If yes, did EPA concur with all remedial actions? NA
Yes __ No

C. EPA comments

EPA staff involved in cleanup (name title, address, and phone number)
NA

Other Regulatory Agency Involvement in the Cleanup Action: NA
Agency: | Activity:

__ RWQCB

___CHP
____Caltrans

____ Ofther

14. Post Closure Activity:

A. Will there be post-closure activities at this 5|te'-'
(e.g. Operation and Maintenance)




Yes _X No _

Property owner required to prepare and submit annual compliance letter
to DTSC, verifying compliance with Land Use Covenant (LUC).

Have post-closure plans been prepared and approved by DTSC?

Yes, Land Use Covenant has been recorded.

What is the estimated duration of post-closure (including Operation and
Maintenance) activities?

Duration is ongoing as per the requirements of the Land Use Covenant for
annual inspections.

Are deed restrictions proposed or in place?

Yes X No

If "yes", have deed restrictions been recorded with the County recorder?
Yes X No_

if "no", who is responsible for assuring that the deed restrictions are
recorded?

Who is the Program contact?  Jessica Tibor (510) 540-3835
Has cost recovery been initiated?

Yes _X No ___ PG&E is the responsible party for the
investigation and cleanup of the former Fillmore
MGP. DTSC has regularly invoiced PG&E to
recover oversight costs as they are accrued.

Were local planning agencies notified of the cleanup action?

Yes__No NA X If "yes", the name and address of the agency:
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15. Problems Encountered Whiclh Caused Major Delays: None
16. Accomplishments unique to this Project: NIA

17. Final Use of Site: Residential
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC

COMPANY (R AN IIIIIIII\I I
245 Market Street, N10A, Room 1015 “l

P.0. Box 770000 ~ San Francisco Assessor-Recorder
San Francisco, California 94177 carmen Chu nssessor-Recorder

pocC- 4019-K728939-00

Number 0604
a:::esday, FEB 06, 2019 08:31:11
Department of Toxic Substances Control Tt1 Pd $143 00 cht § 0005950003 3
700 Heinz Avenue, Suite 200 . oYY/YY/1-1
Berkeley, California 94710 :
Attention: Branch Chief
Site Mitigation and Restoration Program |

WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:

(SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY)
LD 2301-05-10002 : LAND COVENANT

LAND USE COVENANT AND AGREEMENT TO RESTRICT USE OF PROPERTY
ENVIRONMENTAL RESTRICTIONS

Re: APN: 0463A--015
180 Alhambra Street
City of San Francisco

County of San Francisco
DTSC Site Code 201873

This LLand Use Covenant and Agreement (“Covenant™) is made by and among Pacific Gas and
Electric Company (the “Covenantor™), the current owner of property situated in the. City and
County of San Francisco, State of California, described in and shown in Exhibit A (continued),
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the “Property™), and the Department of
Toxic Substances Control (the “Department™). Pursuant to Civil Code Section 1471, the
Department has determined that this Covenant is reasonably necessary to protect present or
future human health or safety or the environment as a result of the presence on the land (or
portions of the land) of hazardous materials as defined in Health and Safety Code Section 25260
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and hazardous substances as defined in Health and Safety Code Section 25316. The Covenantor
and the Department, collectively referred to as the “Parties,” hereby agree, pursuant to Civil
Code Section 1471, and Health and Safety Code sections 25355.5 that the use of the Property be
restricted as set forth in this Covenant. The Parties further agrce that this Covenant shall
conform with the requirements of California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 67391.1.

ARTICLE 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS

I.1. The Property comprises approximately 2,286 square feet, is located at 180 Alhambra Strect,
- City and County of San Francisco, State of California, and is generally described as San
Francisco County Assessor’s Parcel No. 0463A-015. The Property, more particularly described
in the attached Exhibit A “Description of the Property,” is located on the north side of Alhambra
Street between Pierce Street and Mallorca Way. From approximately 1886 until 1906, the
Property was part of a larger area that was used as a Manufacturcd Gas Plant (MGP) also known
as the “Fillmore MGP.” PG&E purchased the Fillmore MGP in 1905 and maintained it in

_ “standby status™ until it was destroyed as a result of the April 18, 1906 earthquake. Later, the
Property was also part of an area owned by the City and County of San Francisco (the “City”)
and devcloped as the site of the Panama Pacific International Exhibition (PPIE), from
approximately 1912 through 1916. After the PPIE, the Property was part of a larger residential
dcvelopment in the 1920°s. The house on the Property was originally built in 1925. Currently,
the Property is a single-family residence.

1.2. PG&E and the Department cntered into a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement (VCA, Docket No.
HSA-VCA-09/10-111) for the Fillmore MGP site in May of 2010. Under the VCA, the -
Department provided oversight of investigation and remediation of MGP-related contamination
- at the Property in accordance with Health and Safety Code (HSC) Division 20, Chapter 6.8.

1.3. In May 2012, PG&E submitted to the Department a Remedial Action Plan (*RAP”) for the
properties within the Fillmore MGP Site. The Depariment prepared an Initial Study and
Negative Declaration (IS/ND) for the RAP pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq. The RAP and IS/ND were released for
public review and subsequently approved by the Department on May 16, 2012. Pursuant to the
approved RAP, PG&E submitted to the Department a Property Investigation Report (PIR) for the
Property which was approved by the Department on September 18, 2013. The PIR
recommended an institutional control stipulating DTSC approval for future excavations at depths
greater than four (4) feet (ft.) below ground surface (bgs) to control potential future exposure to
possible subsurface MGP residues that will remain in place.

1.4. The PIR indicates that polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), a hazardous substance and
component of MGP residue, remain in soil deeper than 4 ft. bgs at the Property above the
unrestricted use clean up goal. Subsurface soils at the Property contain PAHs, reported as
benzo(a)pyrene equivalents, up to 433.66 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg), which is above the
unrestricted use clean up goal of 0.9 mg/Kg for benzo(a)pyrene equivalent of PAHs. The PIR
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indicated that soil vapor was not above the unrestricted use clean up goal and warranted no
further action.

1.5. This Covenant is required as part of the Property remediation because PAHs remain in
subsurface soil at concentrations that are above the unrestricted use cleanup goal. A Cap is
required to prevent disturbance to soil containing PAHs and to reduce the likelihood of direct
contact with residual PAH concentrations in soil above cleanup goals. The Cap consists of the
upper 4 feet of soil, and includes the portions of the Property covered by the house and
hardscape features in the backyard (Exhibit B).

1.6. Based on the above work and documentation, the Départment has concluded that use of the
Property as-a single-family residence, in accordance with the restrictions set forth in this
Covenant, does not and will not pose an unacceptable risk to human health or the environment.

ARTICLE 11
DEFINITIONS

2.1. Cap. “Cap™ refers to the area of the Propcrty designated in Exhibit B which includes the
~ Yard and House Capped Area and areas within the upper 4 feet of soil bgs referred to as the Cap
(Section 1.5).

2.2 Capped Area. “Capped Area” means the soil below 4 feet bgs on the Property designated in
Exhibit B as the Yard and House Capped Area.

2.3. Department. *Department” means the California Department of Toxic Substances Control’
and includes its successor agencies, if any. :

2.4. Environmental Restrictions. “Environmental Restrictions” means all protective provisions,
covenants, restrictions, prohibitions, and terms and condmons as set forth in any section of this
Covenant.

2.5. Lease. “Lease™ means lease, rental agreement, or any other document that creates a right to
use or occupy any portion of the Property. .

2.6. Occupant. *Occupant” or “Occupants” means Owner and any person or entity entitled by
Ownership, leasehold, or other.legal relationship to the right to occupy any portion of the
Property.

2.7. Owner. “Owncr” or “Owners” means the Covenantor, and all successors in interest
‘including heirs and assigns, who at any time hold title to all or any portion of the Property.
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ARTICLE 111
GENERAL PROVISIONS

3.1. Runs with the Land. This Covenant sets forth Environmental Restrictions that apply to and
encumber the Property and every portion thereof no matter how it is improved, held, used,
occupied, leased, sold, hypothecated, encumbered, or conveyed. This Covenant: (a) runs with
the land pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25355.5 and Civil Code section 1471; (b).
inures to the benefit of and passes with each and every portion of the Property, (c) is for the
benefit of, and is enforceable by the Department, and (d) is imposed upon the entire Property
unless expressly stated as applicable only to a specific portion thereof.

3.2. Binding upon Owner/Occupants. This Covenant binds all Owners of the Property, their
heirs, successors, and assignees, and the agents, employees, and lessees of the Owncrs, and the
Owners’ heirs, successors and assignees. Pursuant to Civil Code section 1471, all successive
Owners of the Property are expressly bound hereby for the benefit of the Department. This

- Covenant, however, is binding on all Owners and Occupants, and their respective successors and
assigns, only during their respective periods of ownership or occupancy except that such Owners
or Occupants shall continue to be liable for any violations of, or non-compliance with, the
Environmental Restrictions of this Covenant or any acts or omissions during their ownership or
occupancy.

-3.3. Incorporation into Decds and Leases. This Covenant shall be incorporated by reference in
each and every deed and Lease for any portion of the Property.

3.4. Conveyanl:e of Property. The Owner and new Owner shall provide written notice to the
Department not later than thirty (30) days after any conveyance or receipt of any ownership
interest in the Property (excluding Leases, and mortgages, liens, and other non-possessory
encumbrances). The written notice shall include the name and mailing address of the new
Owner of the Property and shall reference the site name and site code as listed on page one of
this Covenant. The notice shall also include the Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) noted on page
one of this Covenant. If the new Owner’s property has been assigned a different APN, each such
APN that covers the Property must be provided. The Department shall not, by reason of this
Covenant, have authority to approve, disapprove, or otherwisc affect proposed conveyance,
except as otherwise provided by law or by administrative order.

3.5. Costs of Administering the Covenant. The Department has already incurred and will in the
future incur costs associated with the administration of this Covenant. Therefore, the _
Covenantor hereby covenants for the Covenantor and for all subsequent Owners that, pursuant to
California Code of Regulations, title 22, section 67391.1(h), the Covenantor has agreed to pay or
arrange for payment for all of the Department’s costs in administering, implementing, and
enforcing this Covenant. The Department agrees that it shall look first to PG&E, and not to any
Owner or Occupant of the Property, for payment of such costs. In the event that the Department
is unable to recover such costs from the Covenantor, the current Owner of the Property shall pay
the Department’s costs in administering this Covenant. In such case, the current Owner of the
Property shall retain any and all rights that it may have against PG&E-with respect to such costs.
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ARTICLE 1V :
RESTRICTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

4.1. The Property'may be used for residential purposes in accordance with current zoning and in
accordance with the restrictions set forth in this Covenant.

4.2. Prohibited activities. The following activities shall not be conducted at the Property:

(a) Drilling for any water, oil, or gas without prior written approval by the Department.

(b) Any activity that may alter, interfere with, or otherwise affect the integrity or
effectivencss of;, or the access to, the elevation survey monument as discussed in Section 4.5(a),
below, and shown in Exhibit B-1 of this Covenant. '

4.3. Restrictions. Activities at the Property are subject to the following requirements in addition
to any other applicable Environmental Restrictions:

a) There shall be no activities that will disturb soil. beneath the Cap (Exhlbll B) at a depth of
more than 4 ft. bgs, including, without limitation, excavation, grading, movement or removal of
soil, except pursuant to a Soil Management Plan approved by the Department, which includes
advance notice to the Department before such activities may begin. Activities (e.g., excavation,
grading, removal, trenching, filling,or earth movement) that may disturb the Cap at depths
greater than 4 féet are not permitted without prior written approval by the Department.

(b) Any contaminated soil brought to the surface by grading, excavation, trenching or
backfilling shall be managed in accordance with all applicable provisions of state and federal
law.

4.4. Soil Management Plan,
(a) Prior to commencing any activity beneath the Cap at restricted depths, the Owner of the

affected Property shall provide to the Department a Soil Management Plan identifying the
procedures for handling soil brought to the surface. The Soil Management Plan shall include a
provision requiring advance notice to the Department before such soil activities begin.

. (b) The Owner shall provide a copy of the Soil Management Plan to any third party
performing soil activities prior to start of work.

(c) Any soil brought to the surface from restricted depths, shall be used, to the extent
_possible, for backfill at restricted depths in the trench or excavation from which the soil was
removed. Any soil brought to the surface that needs to be removed from the Property and
disposed-of will be characterized for disposal by PG&E and disposed of in accordance with all
federal, state and local regulations.

4.5. Non-Interference with Cap. -

(a) There shall be no activities that will disturb soil beneath the Cap at a depth of more than 4
ft. bgs without prior written approval by the Department. Soil at depths of less than 4 ft. bgs may
be disturbed without prior written approval by the Department, but the Owner shall restore the
disturbed area such that restored ground surface elevations are consistent with the elevation of
the survey monument located at the backyard (Exhibit B-1).

(b) All uses and development of the Property shall preserve the integrity or effectiveness of
the top 4 ft. of soil (i.e., the Cap).
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4.6. Access for Department. The Department shall have rcasonable right of entry and access to
the Property for inspection, remediation monitoring, and other activities as deemed necessary by
the Department in order to protect human health or safety, or the environment.

ARTICLE V
ENFORCEMENT

5.1. Enforcement. Failure of the Owner or Occupant to comply with this Covenant is a violation
of this Covenant. Violation of this Covenant, including but not liiited to, failure to submit a
record or report, or the submission of any false statement, record or report to the Department,
shall be grounds for the Department to pursue admmlstratlve civil or criminal actlons as
provided by law.

. ARTICLE VI '
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE LETTER AND REPORTING REQUIREMENT

6.1. Annual Compliance Letter. The Owner shall complete and send a compliance letter to the
Department verifying compliance with this Covenant, including the Restrictions set forth in
Article 1V. PG&E shall provide the Owner with annual notification of the need for compliance
with the Annual Compliance l.etter requirement set forth in this paragraph 6.1.

6.2. Form of Annual Compliance Letter. The annual compliance letter shall be in a form
substantially similar to the draft letter attached to this Covenant as Exhibit C. The Owner shall
send the Department the annual compliance letter by March 1 of each year and report on
activities during the prior calendar year. The annual compliance letter shall be sent to the
Department at the address listed in Article 8.4.

6.3. Reporting Requirements. If the Owner identifies any violations of this Covenant during the
annual inspection or at any other time, the Owner must within 10 days of identifying the
violation: determine the identity of the party in violation, send a letter advising the party of the
violation of the Covenant, and demand that the violation cease immediately. Additionally, a
copy of any correspondence rclated to the violation of this Covenant shall be sent to the
Department within 10 days of its original transmission. If any activities occurred that were out of
compliance.with the Restrictions set forth in Article IV of this Covenant, thc Owner shall
provide a written description of these activities in the Annual Compliance Letter including the
measures that were or will be taken to return to compliance.

ARTICLE VII
VARIANCE, TERMINATION, AND TERM

7.1. Variance from Environmental Restrictions. Any person may apply to the Department for a
written variance from any of the Environmental Restrictions imposcd by this Covenant. Such
application shall:be made in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 25233. N

7. 2. Removal of Environmental Restrictions. Any person may apply to the Department to
remove any of the Environmental Restrictions imposed by this Covenant as they apply to all or
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any portion of the Property or terminate the Covenant in its entirety. Such application shall be
made in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 25224. To the extent future work at

- the Property eliminates the need for a portion of the Property to be designated as the Cap
(Section 2.1) or otherwisc more accurately defines such area, then, the Covenantor and the
Department, in its discretion, ay modify Exhibit B as appropriate and record the revised Exhibit
B in the County of San Francisco.

7.3 Term. Unless ended in accordance with paragraph 7.2, by law, or by the Department in the
exercise of its discretion, this Covenant shall continue in effect in perpetuity.

ARTICLE VIII
MISCELLANEOUS -

8.1. No Dedication Intended. Nothing set forth in this Covenant shall be construed to be a gift or
dedication, or offer of a gift or dedication, of the Property, or any portion thereof to thc general
public or anyone else for any purpose whatsoever.

8.2. Department and PG&E References. All references to the Department and PG&E include
successor entities.

8.3. Recordation. The Covenantor shall record this Covenant, with all referenced Exhibits, in the
County of San Francisco within ten (10) calendar days of the Covenantor’ s receipt of a fully
executed original. )

8.4. Notices. Whenever any person gives or serves any Notice (“Notice” as used herein includes
any demand or other communication with respect to this Covenant), each such Notice shall be in
writing and shall be dcemed effective: (1) when delivered, if personally delivered to the person
being served or to an officer of a corporate party being served, or (2) five (5) business days after
deposit in the mail, if mailed by United States mail, postage paid, certified, return receipt
requested, whichever is sooner: \

To Owner:

Manager, Land Rights

Land Management Department
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
P.O. Box 770000, Mail Code N10A
San Francisco, California 94177

Pacific Gas and Electric Company

3401 Crow Canyon Road

San Ramon, California 94583

Attn: Director, Environmental Remediation

Current Owner
180 Alhambra Street
San Francisco, CA 94123
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To Department:

Branch Chief

Site Mitigation and Restoration Program
Department of Toxic Substances Control
700 Heinz Avenue, Suite 200
Berkeley, CA 94710

Any Party may change its address or the individual to whose attention a Notice is to be sent by
giving written Notice in compliance with this paragraph.

- 8.5. Partial Invalidity. If this Covenant or any of its terms are determined by a court of
‘competent jurisdiction to be invalid for any reason, the surviving portions of this Covenant shall
remain in full force and effect as if such portion found invalid had not been included herein. -

8.6. Statutory References. All statutory references include successor provisions.

8.7. Incorporation of Exhibits. All exhibits and attachments to this Covenant are incorporated
herein by reference. '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this Covenant as of the last date indicated
below. '

Covenantor:

By: 7 — _ De.lte: /-7 /7 :

ng%nes

Manager, Land Rights
Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Department of Tox.ic Sub‘stancef Cofitrol ) '
)0 0 fl% Date: /T/lﬁ/ﬁ

By: (/

Julie C. Pettijohn
Unit Chief
Site Mitigation and Restoration Program
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Distribution l:asement Rev. (09/17)

that document. :

A notary public or other officer completing this ccrtificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of

State of California
County of SGV\ 3604\_u'. W )

On:;ﬂﬁ!ﬂgiaﬁ 2 , W\QA__, before me, Qgtgb Chrvistian A\n‘!ﬂ.&g_h Notary Public,

Insert name

personally appcared ___- | Bo\) 30“&5

the instrument.

correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

7 2 1 Signature of Notary Public

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER

[ 1 Individual(s) signing for oneself/tl.lemselves’,

[ 1 Corporate Officer(s) of the above named corporatio_n(s)
[ 1 Trustee(s) of thc above named Trust(s) -

[] Pann;ds) of the above named Partnership(s)

[ 1 Attorney(s)-in-Fact of the above named Principal(s)

4 Other !!!g_uuac.( - Lowd g’.#s - PO4C

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persongef whose namew@are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me lha@shelthey executed the same in@her/their authorized capacity(ies], and that
b)@her/thcir signature(#J on the instrument the person(s¥; or the entity upon behaif of which the persongs¥ acted, executed

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is truc and

», JACOB CHRISTIAN ANDRESEN
M\ Commission # 2113438
Notary Public - California
San Joaquin County
Comm. Expires 29, 2019




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

Anotary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Calif?qia }

County of Ma

On \ l5 Zo\q before me, \Q/ \aﬂfﬁ)ﬂ Wq
Date . Q/\, Here Insert Name and Title of the dff‘ cer

personally appeared & \ ;bj m \&’\n .

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to'me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

LESLIE MICHELLE JOHNSON

Notary Public - California
Contra Costa County

P  Commission # 2241582 . WITNESS my hand an jal seal. '
S My Comm. Expires May 7, 2022
' Slgnaturgax

Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above Zéure f Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Completlng this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document;

Document Date: i Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

O Corporate Officer — Title(s): O Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O Partner — O Limited O General O Partner — O Limited O General

O Individual O Attorney in Fact O Individual O Attorney in Fact

O Trustee O Guardian of Conservator O Trustee O Guardian of Conservator
O Other: O Other:

Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:

©2017 Natlonal Notary Association




Exhibit A
DESCRIPTION.OF THE PROPERTY

The following described real property, located in the City and County of San Franciséo_. State of
California:

Real property in the City of SAN FRANCISCO, County of SAN FRANCISCO, State of California,
described as follows:
e
BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY BQUNDARY LINE OF BUCHANAN
STREET WITH THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF BAY STREET AND RUNNING .
THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTHERLYBOUNDARY LINE OF BAY STREET
(a) 125 FEET
TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF TIIE PARCEL. OF LAND DESCRIBED IN THE DEED FROM
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY TO STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
DATED OCTOBER 9, 1967 AND RECORDED IN BOOK B188 QF OFFICIAL RECORDS AT PAGE
367, RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, SAID POINT BEING THE
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; THENCE LEAVING THE NORTHERLY
BOUNDARY LINE OF BAY STREET AND RUNNING AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY
ALONG THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN SAID
DEED DATLD OCTOBER 9, 1967
(1) 100 FEET 4 INCHES
TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED
DATED OCTOBER 9, 1967; THENCE LEAVING THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE
PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED DATED OCTOBER 9, 1967 AND RUNNING AT
- ARIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE PARCEL
OF LAND DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED DATED OCTOBER 9, 1967
(2) 75 FEET 1 INCH
TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF THE PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN THE DEED
FROM PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY TO D.W. MACDONOUGH AND MARGARET
B. MACDONOUGH DATED MARCH 6. 1959 AND RECORDED IN BOOK 7509 OF OFFICIAL
RECORDS AT PAGE 15. RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO;
THENCE LEAVING THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND
DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED DATED OCTOBER 9, 1967 AND RUNNING ALONG THE GENERAL
EASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED DATED
MARCH 6, 1959 THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES: '
(3) AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 104 FEET 9 INCHES
(4) AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 68 FELT 1 INCH
TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN THE DEED FROM
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY TO CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
DATED DECEMBER 14, 1982 AND RECORDED IN BOOK D483 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS AT
PAGE 155, RECORDS OF TIIE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; THENCE EASTERLY
ALONG THE GENERAL SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND
DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED DATED DECEMBER 14, 1982
(5) 32 FEET 8 % INCHES
‘TO THE GENERAL WESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN
THE DEED FROM PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY TO LUCKY STORES, INC. DATED
. SEPTEMBER 18, 1967 AND RECORDED IN BOOK B186 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS AT PAGE 408,
“RECORDS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; THENCE LEAVING THE
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GENERAL SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN SAID

DEED DATED DECEMBER 14, 1982 AND RUNNING SOUTHERLY ALONG THE GENERAL

WESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THE PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED DATED

SEPTEMBER 18, 1967

(6) 202 FEET 5 /2 INCHES

2 TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED
DATED SEPTEMBER 18, 1967, SAID SOUTHWEST CORNER BEING A POINT IN THE
NORTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF BAY STREET; THENCE RUNNING AT A RIGHT ANGLE

WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF BAY STREET
(7) 25 FEET 7 INCHES, MORE OR LESS, TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

APN: 0463A--015; SBE 135-38-001D, Parcel 1
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\Topo\~ux 180 Alhombro\180 Alhombra LUC Survey.dwg
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THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED BY ME OR UNDER
MY DIRECTION ON MARCH 29, 2016.

EXHIBIT B-1:
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SCOTT BLAKE, PLS 8489
DATED: 12/13/2018

3.5 /~ /~ 10.2°
¥<
\—- 2-1/2"
BRASS DISK
. IN_CONCRETE
© STAMPED
g "SURVEY
b S 180"
0 -
v,
o
< Z
o
N
N
| ¥
M
Ld]
=z
:l 0
: Tl 0 a .
L]
45.499
INAL SU M :
A 2-1/2" BRASS DISK SET IN CONCRETE, STAMPED
"SURVEY 180", LOCATED IN THE REAR YARD OF 180
ALHAMBRA STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA. BEING 10.2
FEET SOUTHERLY OF THE REAR FENCE LINE AND
CENTERED, 3.5 FEET FROM THE SIDE FENCE LINES.
SET 0.4° DOWN . ALHAMBRA STREET
ELEVATION = 5.595' CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO DATUM
1. THE SET MONUMENT LOCATION IS BASED UPON TWO FOUND CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO BENCHMARKS LOCATED
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION ONLY AND HAS NO AT THE INTERSECTION OF ALHAMBRA STREET AND PIERCE

RELATION TO THE PROPERTY LINES. STREET:
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PLOT TIME:
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.‘ SUITE 260 Final Survey Monument Exhibit
..‘ REDWOOD CITY, CA 94065 " Job No. 20140090
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Exhibit C -Am_lual Inspection Letter

March 1, (year)

, Branch Chief
Site Mmgatlon and Restoratlon Program
Department of Toxic Substances Control
700 Heinz Avenue, Suite 200 : K
Berkeley, CA 94710 : :

SUBJECT: ANNUAL COMPLIANCE LETTER — LAND USE COVEI(‘IANT AND
AGREEMENT TO RESTRICT USE OF PROPERTY APN 0463A015

180 Alhambra Street, San Francisco, CA

Dear

This letter provides the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Department) with the
Annual Compliance Report required by the Land Use Covenant And Agreement To Restrict Use
Of Property, Environmental Restrictions (Deed Restriction) recorded on __, 2018, with respect
to 180 Alhambra Street, San Francisco, California (the Property).

Article V1 of the Deed Restriction requires that the current Owner of the Property
complete an Annual Compliance Letter verifying compliance with Article 1V of the Covenant.

The undersigned Owner hercby certifies that, for the year commencmg T,
20 , and ending ,20 0 '

Check to certify compliance:

Q The Property was used for residential purposes.

O No activities took place at the Property that disturbed soil beneath the Cap at a depth of -
four feet or greater from the ground surface, except pursuant to a Soil Management Plan
approved by the Department.

O No MGP-contaminated soils were brought to the surface that were not managed

according to a Soil Management Plan approved by the Department. (MGP-contaminated
soils are present at beneath the Cap at 4 ft. bgs and deeper from the ground surface).

e

,



Q. If activities occurred that disturbed soil areas of the Cap, i.e., soil between the s_urfac-e and’
4 ft. bgs, the ground surface was restored to be consistent with the elevation of the survey
monument in the backyard, which is shown in Exhibit B-1 of the Deed Restriction.

If any of the above statements is not true, additional pages have been attached to describe what
happened and the actions taken to bring the Property back into compliance with the Deed
. Restriction. ' '

Property Owner Signature and Certification

1

I, the undersigned, certify that (1) I am authorized to sign this certification, (2) 1 understand the
Covenant restrictions and requirements, and (3) This annual certificate is true and correct.

Property Owner Printed Name

Property Owner Signature, 180 Alhambra Street, San F ranéisco, CA 94123

Initials
' 14
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Attachment 4

Letters to Tribes Pursuant to the Tribal Land Policy



Pacific Gas and Electric Company
P.O. Box 770000
San Francisco, CA 94177-1490

VIA EMAIL AND USPS

April 3, 2020 CERTIFIED MAIL

Amah Mutsun Tribal Band of Mission San Juan Bautista
Irene Zwierlein, Chairperson

789 Canada Road

Woodside, CA 94062

amahmutsuntribal@gmail.com

Re: Notice of Real Property Sale
180 Alhambra, San Francisco

Dear Tribal Leader,

We are writing to notify you about a real property that PG&E is selling, located at 180
Alhambra Street, San Francisco, CA. The property location is shown on the attached
information sheet. According to a record search of California Native American Heritage
Commission’s Sacred Lands File, this property is in the area of Amah Mutsun Tribal
Band of Mission San Juan Bautista’s ancestral territory.

We are providing this notification in recognition of a new California Public Utilities
Commission Land Disposition Policy adopted December 5, 2019, Investor-Owned Utility
Real Property-Land Disposition — First Right of Refusal for Disposition of Real Property
Within the Ancestral Territories of California Native American Tribes (the Policy). This
Policy directs the Commission to hold stakeholder workshops and adoption of formal
implementation guidelines, which will clarify procedures for compliance. Until
implementation guidelines are in place, the Commission directs the PG&E to notify of
proposed dispositions of real property to those Native American tribes whose ancestral
territory the real property lies within, and the tribe or tribes shall have 90 days to
respond to the notification as to its interest in the property.

In this case, the property PG&E is proposing to sell was under contract for sale to a
third-party buyer on October 26, 2019. Although the contract preceded the Policy
implementation, PG&E is notifying you of the proposed disposition in the spirit of the
Policy as a representative of Amah Mutsun Tribal Band of Mission San Juan Bautista,
which has registered with the Native American Heritage Commission as having an
interest in property in this region. PG&E will be submitting an Advice Letter to the
California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) Energy Division for this sale shortly after
the date of this notice. PG&E appreciates any information you have regarding cultural
resources from tribe on the property, or comments on the sale. The CPUC Advice Letter
is a public filing which is open to public comment.

PG&E will notify you of any future dispositions of PG&E property in Amah Mutsun Tribal
Band of Mission San Juan Bautista’s ancestral territory, per the Native American
Heritage Commission, before publicly marketing the property, per the Policy.


mailto:amahmutsuntribal@gmail.com
mailto:amahmutsuntribal@gmail.com

Sincerely,
Reno Franklin
Tribal Liaison

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Enclosure



180 Alhambra Street, San Francisco

Property Details

+2,600 sq ft irregular parcel with a house.

Location: Marina district
San Francisco county

Zoning: RH3 Residential, Three Family
General Plan designation:

APN: 0463A-015

Description: House in residential area.
Environmental: Remediation complete.
PG&E Facilities:

Other Notes:

Floor plan: 4896 sq ft: 2776 sq ft living space
and 2120 sq ft non-Lliving space

Image Source: Google Maps

Contact PG&E at April 3, 2020

The above information, while not guaranteed, has been secured from sources we believe to be reliable.

It may be subject to error, change, or withdrawal. Interested parties should contact PG&E to verify details about the property.



mailto:landsales@pge.com
mailto:landsales@pge.com

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
P.O. Box 770000
San Francisco, CA 94177-1490

VIA EMAIL AND USPS

April 3, 2020 CERTIFIED MAIL

Costanoan Rumsen Carmel Tribe
Tony Cerda, Chairperson

244 E. 1st Street

Pomona, CA, 91766
rumsen@aol.com

Re: Notice of Real Property Sale
180 Alhambra, San Francisco

Dear Tribal Leader,

We are writing to notify you about a real property that PG&E is selling, located at 180
Alhambra Street, San Francisco, CA. The property location is shown on the attached
information sheet. According to a record search of California Native American Heritage
Commission’s Sacred Lands File, this property is in the area of Costanoan Rumsen
Carmel Tribe’s ancestral territory.

We are providing this notification in recognition of a new California Public Utilities
Commission Land Disposition Policy adopted December 5, 2019, Investor-Owned Utility
Real Property-Land Disposition — First Right of Refusal for Disposition of Real Property
Within the Ancestral Territories of California Native American Tribes (the Policy). This
Policy directs the Commission to hold stakeholder workshops and adoption of formal
implementation guidelines, which will clarify procedures for compliance. Until
implementation guidelines are in place, the Commission directs the PG&E to notify of
proposed dispositions of real property to those Native American tribes whose ancestral
territory the real property lies within, and the tribe or tribes shall have 90 days to
respond to the notification as to its interest in the property.

In this case, the property PG&E is proposing to sell was under contract for sale to a
third-party buyer on October 26, 2019. Although the contract preceded the Policy
implementation, PG&E is notifying you of the proposed disposition in the spirit of the
Policy as a representative of Costanoan Rumsen Carmel Tribe, which has registered
with the Native American Heritage Commission as having an interest in property in this
region. PG&E will be submitting an Advice Letter to the California Public Utilities
Commission (CPUC) Energy Division for this sale shortly after the date of this notice.
PG&E appreciates any information you have regarding cultural resources from tribe on
the property, or comments on the sale. The CPUC Advice Letter is a public filing which
is open to public comment.

PG&E will notify you of any future dispositions of PG&E property in Costanoan Rumsen
Carmel Tribe’s ancestral territory, per the Native American Heritage Commission,
before publicly marketing the property, per the Policy.


mailto:rumsen@aol.com
mailto:rumsen@aol.com

Sincerely,
Reno Franklin
Tribal Liaison

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Enclosure



180 Alhambra Street, San Francisco

Property Details

+2,600 sq ft irregular parcel with a house.

Location: Marina district
San Francisco county

Zoning: RH3 Residential, Three Family
General Plan designation:

APN: 0463A-015

Description: House in residential area.
Environmental: Remediation complete.
PG&E Facilities:

Other Notes:

Floor plan: 4896 sq ft: 2776 sq ft living space
and 2120 sq ft non-Lliving space

Image Source: Google Maps

Contact PG&E at April 3, 2020

The above information, while not guaranteed, has been secured from sources we believe to be reliable.

It may be subject to error, change, or withdrawal. Interested parties should contact PG&E to verify details about the property.



mailto:landsales@pge.com
mailto:landsales@pge.com

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
P.O. Box 770000
San Francisco, CA 94177-1490

VIA EMAIL AND USPS

April 3, 2020 CERTIFIED MAIL

Costanoan Rumsen Carmel Tribe
Tony Cerda, Chairperson

244 E. 1st Street

Pomona, CA, 91766
rumsen@aol.com

Re: Notice of Real Property Sale
180 Alhambra, San Francisco

Dear Tribal Leader,

We are writing to notify you about a real property that PG&E is selling, located at 180
Alhambra Street, San Francisco, CA. The property location is shown on the attached
information sheet. According to a record search of California Native American Heritage
Commission’s Sacred Lands File, this property is in the area of Costanoan Rumsen
Carmel Tribe’s ancestral territory.

We are providing this notification in recognition of a new California Public Utilities
Commission Land Disposition Policy adopted December 5, 2019, Investor-Owned Utility
Real Property-Land Disposition — First Right of Refusal for Disposition of Real Property
Within the Ancestral Territories of California Native American Tribes (the Policy). This
Policy directs the Commission to hold stakeholder workshops and adoption of formal
implementation guidelines, which will clarify procedures for compliance. Until
implementation guidelines are in place, the Commission directs the PG&E to notify of
proposed dispositions of real property to those Native American tribes whose ancestral
territory the real property lies within, and the tribe or tribes shall have 90 days to
respond to the notification as to its interest in the property.

In this case, the property PG&E is proposing to sell was under contract for sale to a
third-party buyer on October 26, 2019. Although the contract preceded the Policy
implementation, PG&E is notifying you of the proposed disposition in the spirit of the
Policy as a representative of Costanoan Rumsen Carmel Tribe, which has registered
with the Native American Heritage Commission as having an interest in property in this
region. PG&E will be submitting an Advice Letter to the California Public Utilities
Commission (CPUC) Energy Division for this sale shortly after the date of this notice.
PG&E appreciates any information you have regarding cultural resources from tribe on
the property, or comments on the sale. The CPUC Advice Letter is a public filing which
is open to public comment.

PG&E will notify you of any future dispositions of PG&E property in Costanoan Rumsen
Carmel Tribe’s ancestral territory, per the Native American Heritage Commission,
before publicly marketing the property, per the Policy.


mailto:rumsen@aol.com
mailto:rumsen@aol.com

Sincerely,
Reno Franklin
Tribal Liaison

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Enclosure



180 Alhambra Street, San Francisco

Property Details

+2,600 sq ft irregular parcel with a house.

Location: Marina district
San Francisco county

Zoning: RH3 Residential, Three Family
General Plan designation:

APN: 0463A-015

Description: House in residential area.
Environmental: Remediation complete.
PG&E Facilities:

Other Notes:

Floor plan: 4896 sq ft: 2776 sq ft living space
and 2120 sq ft non-Lliving space

Image Source: Google Maps

Contact PG&E at April 3, 2020

The above information, while not guaranteed, has been secured from sources we believe to be reliable.

It may be subject to error, change, or withdrawal. Interested parties should contact PG&E to verify details about the property.



mailto:landsales@pge.com
mailto:landsales@pge.com

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
P.O. Box 770000
San Francisco, CA 94177-1490

VIA EMAIL AND USPS

April 3, 2020 CERTIFIED MAIL

Muwekma Ohlone Indian Tribe of the SF Bay Area
Monica Arellano

20885 Redwood Road, Suite 232

Castro Valley, CA, 94546
marellano@muwekma.org

Re: Notice of Real Property Sale
180 Alhambra, San Francisco

Dear Tribal Leader,

We are writing to notify you about a real property that PG&E is selling, located at 180
Alhambra Street, San Francisco, CA. The property location is shown on the attached
information sheet. According to a record search of California Native American Heritage
Commission’s Sacred Lands File, this property is in the area of Muwekma Ohlone
Indian Tribe of the SF Bay Area’s ancestral territory.

We are providing this notification in recognition of a new California Public Utilities
Commission Land Disposition Policy adopted December 5, 2019, Investor-Owned Utility
Real Property-Land Disposition — First Right of Refusal for Disposition of Real Property
Within the Ancestral Territories of California Native American Tribes (the Policy). This
Policy directs the Commission to hold stakeholder workshops and adoption of formal
implementation guidelines, which will clarify procedures for compliance. Until
implementation guidelines are in place, the Commission directs the PG&E to notify of
proposed dispositions of real property to those Native American tribes whose ancestral
territory the real property lies within, and the tribe or tribes shall have 90 days to
respond to the notification as to its interest in the property.

In this case, the property PG&E is proposing to sell was under contract for sale to a
third-party buyer on October 26, 2019. Although the contract preceded the Policy
implementation, PG&E is notifying you of the proposed disposition in the spirit of the
Policy as a representative of Muwekma Ohlone Indian Tribe of the SF Bay Area, which
has registered with the Native American Heritage Commission as having an interest in
property in this region. PG&E will be submitting an Advice Letter to the California Public
Utilities Commission (CPUC) Energy Division for this sale shortly after the date of this
notice. PG&E appreciates any information you have regarding cultural resources from
tribe on the property, or comments on the sale. The CPUC Advice Letter is a public
filing which is open to public comment.

PG&E will notify you of any future dispositions of PG&E property in Muwekma Ohlone
Indian Tribe of the SF Bay Area’s ancestral territory, per the Native American Heritage
Commission, before publicly marketing the property, per the Policy.


mailto:marellano@muwekma.org
mailto:marellano@muwekma.org

Sincerely,
Reno Franklin
Tribal Liaison

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Enclosure



180 Alhambra Street, San Francisco

Property Details

+2,600 sq ft irregular parcel with a house.

Location: Marina district
San Francisco county

Zoning: RH3 Residential, Three Family
General Plan designation:

APN: 0463A-015

Description: House in residential area.
Environmental: Remediation complete.
PG&E Facilities:

Other Notes:

Floor plan: 4896 sq ft: 2776 sq ft living space
and 2120 sq ft non-Lliving space

Image Source: Google Maps

Contact PG&E at April 3, 2020

The above information, while not guaranteed, has been secured from sources we believe to be reliable.

It may be subject to error, change, or withdrawal. Interested parties should contact PG&E to verify details about the property.



mailto:landsales@pge.com
mailto:landsales@pge.com

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
P.O. Box 770000
San Francisco, CA 94177-1490

VIA EMAIL AND USPS

April 3, 2020 CERTIFIED MAIL

The Ohlone Indian Tribe
Andrew Galvan

P.O. Box 3388

Fremont, CA, 94539
chochenyo@AOL.com

Re: Notice of Real Property Sale
180 Alhambra, San Francisco

Dear Tribal Leader,

We are writing to notify you about a real property that PG&E is selling, located at 180
Alhambra Street, San Francisco, CA. The property location is shown on the attached
information sheet. According to a record search of California Native American Heritage
Commission’s Sacred Lands File, this property is in the area of The Ohlone Indian
Tribe’s ancestral territory.

We are providing this notification in recognition of a new California Public Utilities
Commission Land Disposition Policy adopted December 5, 2019, Investor-Owned Utility
Real Property-Land Disposition — First Right of Refusal for Disposition of Real Property
Within the Ancestral Territories of California Native American Tribes (the Policy). This
Policy directs the Commission to hold stakeholder workshops and adoption of formal
implementation guidelines, which will clarify procedures for compliance. Until
implementation guidelines are in place, the Commission directs the PG&E to notify of
proposed dispositions of real property to those Native American tribes whose ancestral
territory the real property lies within, and the tribe or tribes shall have 90 days to
respond to the notification as to its interest in the property.

In this case, the property PG&E is proposing to sell was under contract for sale to a
third-party buyer on October 26, 2019. Although the contract preceded the Policy
implementation, PG&E is notifying you of the proposed disposition in the spirit of the
Policy as a representative of The Ohlone Indian Tribe, which has registered with the
Native American Heritage Commission as having an interest in property in this region.
PG&E will be submitting an Advice Letter to the California Public Utilities Commission
(CPUC) Energy Division for this sale shortly after the date of this notice. PG&E
appreciates any information you have regarding cultural resources from tribe on the
property, or comments on the sale. The CPUC Advice Letter is a public filing which is
open to public comment.

PG&E will notify you of any future dispositions of PG&E property in The Ohlone Indian
Tribe’s ancestral territory, per the Native American Heritage Commission, before
publicly marketing the property, per the Policy.


mailto:chochenyo@AOL.com
mailto:chochenyo@AOL.com

Sincerely,
Reno Franklin
Tribal Liaison

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Enclosure



180 Alhambra Street, San Francisco

Property Details

+2,600 sq ft irregular parcel with a house.

Location: Marina district
San Francisco county

Zoning: RH3 Residential, Three Family
General Plan designation:

APN: 0463A-015

Description: House in residential area.
Environmental: Remediation complete.
PG&E Facilities:

Other Notes:

Floor plan: 4896 sq ft: 2776 sq ft living space
and 2120 sq ft non-Lliving space

Image Source: Google Maps

Contact PG&E at April 3, 2020

The above information, while not guaranteed, has been secured from sources we believe to be reliable.

It may be subject to error, change, or withdrawal. Interested parties should contact PG&E to verify details about the property.



mailto:landsales@pge.com
mailto:landsales@pge.com
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Map of Subject Property
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PG&E Gas and Electric
Advice Submittal List
General Order 96-B, Section IV

AT&T
Albion Power Company
Alcantar & Kahl LLP

Alta Power Group, LLC
Anderson & Poole

Atlas ReFuel
BART

Barkovich & Yap, Inc.

California Cotton Ginners & Growers Assn
California Energy Commission

California Public Utilities Commission
California State Association of Counties
Calpine

Cameron-Daniel, P.C.
Casner, Steve
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